discount rate as disclosed in this note, as well as what the net OPEB Liability of the Township would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

June 30, 2019
At 1% At At 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(2.50%) (3.50%) (4.50%)

Net OPEB Liability Attributable to
   the Township -0-$   -0-$   -0-$

43
TOWNSHIP OF PARSIPPANY-TROY HILLS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Continued)

Note 16:  Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB) (Cont’d)

B. State Health Benefit Local Government Retired Employees Plan (Cont’d)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Attributable to the Township to Changes in the Healthcare Trend
Rate

The following presents the net OPEB Liability of the Township as of June 30, 2019, calculated using the
healthcare trend rate as disclosed in this note, as well as what the net OPEB Liability of the Township
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

June 30, 2019
1% Healthcare 1%

Decrease Cost Trend Rate Increase

Net OPEB Liability Attributable to
   the Township -0-$   -0-$   -0-$

Note 17:  Fixed Assets

The following is a summarization of the activity of the Township’s fixed assets for the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018:

Balance Deletions/ Balance
Dec. 31, 2018 Additions Adjustments Dec. 31, 2019

Land 113,382,397$   113,382,397$
Buildings 34,115,018   34,115,018
Furniture and Equipment 41,433   41,433
Vehicles and Road Equipment 22,469,710   22,469,710
Machinery and Equipment 5,390,027   5,390,027

175,398,585$   -0-$   -0-$   175,398,585$

Balance Deletions/ Balance
Dec. 31, 2017 Additions Adjustments Dec. 31, 2018

Land 113,767,957$   385,560$   113,382,397$
Buildings 33,555,366   559,652$   34,115,018
Furniture and Equipment 41,433   41,433
Vehicles and Road Equipment 22,469,710   22,469,710
Machinery and Equipment 6,056,945   3,416,467   4,083,385   5,390,027

175,891,411$   3,976,119$   4,468,945$   175,398,585$

44
TOWNSHIP OF PARSIPPANY-TROY HILLS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Continued)

Note 18:  Open Space Trust Fund

The Township created an Open Space Trust Fund with a tax levy of $.02 per $100 of assessed valuation in
1989.  The funds collected are used to acquire and maintain open space property in the Township.  The
balances in the Open Space Trust Fund at December 31, 2019 and 2018 were $5,002,358.81 and
$6,225,295.30. respectively.

Note 19:  Subsequent Event

 The COVID-19 outbreak in the United States and specifically in New Jersey has caused disruption of the

Township’s normal financial operations with the municipal office closed to the public and minimal staff